
MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 17 July 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 3, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 15th May 2017  (Pages 3 - 8)

Items for information

3  Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update  (Pages 9 - 18)

4  Grants Panel Second Round - Update  (Pages 19 - 20)

5  Community Magazine - Editorial update  (Pages 21 - 22)

Items for discussion

6  Opportunities for Young People - Positive Progressions Market Consultation 
Update  (Pages 23 - 26)

7  Economic Regeneration - Small Business Surgeries - development update/social 
media training  (Pages 27 - 30)

Performance

8  Performance Management Report - Main commissions reported in September 
SCG 2016/17 final reports  (Pages 31 - 50)

Ward Alliances

9  Report of the Ward Alliance Fund  (Pages 51 - 58)

10  Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances  (Pages 59 - 80)
Darton East – held on 11th April, 9th May and 13th June 2017
Darton West – held on 3rd April, 8th May and 12th June 2017
Old Town – held on 3rd May and 7th June 2017
St Helen's – held on 11th May and 22nd June 2017

To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:-

Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess, Cave, Charlesworth, Cherryholme, Grundy, 
Howard, Lofts, Miller, Platts, Spence and Tattersall

Public Document Pack



Area Council Support Officers:

Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Phil Hollingsworth, Service Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 7 July 2017



MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 15 May 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Cave, Charlesworth, Lofts, 
Platts and Tattersall 

60 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

61 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 20th March 2017 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th March 
2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 20th March 
2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

62 Stronger Communities Performance Presentation 2016/17 

The North Area Council Manager delivered a presentation regarding the 
achievements of the Stronger Communities Service over the past year.  Thanks were 
expressed to all who had been so positively involved in working for the North Area 
Council communities.

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.

63 Grants Panel Second Round Timescales 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager who reminded Members that 
at the March North Area Council meeting it was agreed that the unallocated Stronger 
Communities Grant Funding would be available in a second round of funding 
allocated from the 2017/18 period.  It was explained that the opportunity to apply for 
funding will be advertised on 19th May, with a deadline for applications of Friday 30th 
June; panel packs will be sent to panel members by Friday 14th July, with a panel 
moderation meeting provisionally planned for 28th July 2017.  Results will be 
communicated by Friday 11th August, with successful projects commencing delivery 
on 1st October 2017.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Members note the timescales for the second round of funding from the 
2017/18 allocation. 

Page 3



2

64 Private Sector Housing Recruitment Update 

The Area Council Manager updated the Area Council regarding progress of this 
project and the recruitment of a suitable candidate for the role of Private Sector 
Housing and Environment Officer within the North Area.  The post was advertised on 
Friday 31st March and closed on Monday 17th April.  9 applications were received, 4 
were shortlisted and will be interviewed during the week commencing 15th May 2017.  
It is hoped that the successful applicant will be able to start in June 2017.  Members 
were reminded to pass on any concerns to Cath Fairweather in readiness for the 
officer starting in post.

RESOLVED  that Members note the progress update.

65 Community Magazine - Schedule and Distribution 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided Members with 
an update on the development of the North Area Council Community Magazine by 
the Editorial Group.  All ward content and pictures must be submitted to the Area 
Team by 9th June and a proof will be available to view from 4th July.  An editorial 
meeting has been planned for 10th July to request any alterations to the draft.  The 
magazine will be distributed during the week commencing 24th July 2017.  In terms of 
distribution, the Procurement Team has been very helpful in identifying a best value 
option for the North area.  There may be some overlap/duplication with other areas.  

RESOLVED that Members note the key dates as outlined above.

66 Opportunities for Young People - Positive Progressions Market Consultation 
Update 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who updated the North Area 
Council on the progress to develop a project to meet the priority ‘opportunities for 
young people’.

It was highlighted that the market consultation event held on 26th April, which was 
attended by over twenty providers, had raised a number of issues to be addressed, 
including what the provision would look like, who the target young people should be, 
the role of schools and who had responsibility for NEET.  It was felt that other options 
should be explored, including alternative provision either after school or during school 
holidays and perhaps involving Barnsley College, the National Citizenship Service, 
Fire Service and Barnsley FC.   Reference was made to the practical life skills young 
people needed, including developing emotional resilience, independence skills such 
as money management and cookery.  

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Members note the progress to date for this project’s development; and 

(ii) that the project is delayed to allow further development to take place with 
schools.  

Page 4



3

67 Economic Regeneration - Small Business Surgeries - development update - to 
follow 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who updated the North area 
Council on the development progress of the small business development surgeries 
model.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Area Council note the progress to date for this project.

68 Performance Management Report Enforcement narrative 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided the North Area 
Council with a comprehensive North Area Council Performance Report for the period 
October to December 2016 (2016/17 Quarter 4). 

It was highlighted that the CAB/Dial project has had a significant positive impact in 
the community, securing £561,748 in benefit gains during Quarter 2, bringing the 
cumulative total to an estimated £2,249,293.  Members were asked to note that the 
service is currently overcapacity and arrangements have been made for an additional 
outreach session to be trialled at the Staincross Methodist Church, Mapplewell.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Members note the contents of the Performance Management Report for 
the period October to December 2016 (quarter 4).

69 Anti-Poverty - Outreach Specification 

The Area Council Manager provided Members with a detailed specification of 
requirements for the North Area in relation to the Anti-Poverty Outreach Services 
ongoing provision.  At the February 2017 Steering Group meeting, the provider 
explained that the outreach advisors were now at full capacity and the provision had 
been far more popular than anyone could have envisaged.  In the first quarter of year 
two, the outreach service alone supported 245 clients.  The need to provide an 
additional weekly session, to meet demand, is evident.  The cost to provide a fifth 
weekly session would cost approximately £95,000 per year, equating to £300,000 
over three years.
 
RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Area Council approve the specification to enable procurement to take 
place during June and July to ensure seamless service delivery; and that;

Page 5



4

(ii) the service continue on the basis of one outreach session per week per ward, 
with a fifth session delivered as a ‘twilight’ service to make it accessible for 
people who work.

70 Improving the Environment - Specification 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided the Area 
Council with a detailed specification in relation to the ‘Improving the Environment’ 
specification, drawing particular attention to the service activities to be delivered.  
The existing annual contract is valued at £75,000 per annum but it was felt that this 
should be increased to £85,000 to develop the community development function.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Area Council approves the specification to enable procurement to take 
place during June and July to ensure seamless service delivery, with a greater 
emphasis placed upon community participation and social responsibility;

(ii) and that the contract should  be let for 2 years with a 1 year extension at a 
contract value of £255,000 over three years.

71 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided the end of year 
position for each ward’s Ward Alliance funds for the year 2016/17 together with the 
financial position of each ward at the beginning of the period 2017/18.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the updated be noted, and;

(ii) that each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2017/18, in line with the guidance on 
spend.

72 Notes from the Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 14th 
February, 14th and 15th March; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 13th March 2017 
and 3rd April 2017; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 1st March 2017, 13th March 2017 
and 5th April 2017; and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 22nd March 2017.  

Additional items of note, over and above what was included in the printed notes, are 
as follows:

Darton East – It was reported that Councillor Spence has been leading on a number 
of projects, including the sunflower project with schools and arrangements for 

Page 6



5

erection of a cloche.  It has been agreed that a Christmas tree will be obtained from 
Birkinshaws.  The issue of road signs and parking at schools has been raised, more 
information will be provided at the next meeting.  

Darton West – as printed.

Old Town – nothing to add.

St Helens – The Growing space project at the company shop is moving slowly due to 
drainage problems.  The New Lodge community centre has lots of projects 
underway.  The Secretary has recently resigned, special thanks will be sent.  A 
discussion took place around the provision of plastic cases for contactless bank 
cards, an issue raised by the Crime and Safety group.   The Partnership group has 
held two meetings and is currently choosing themes to work on.  The Gala will be 
held on 27th July and an invitation was extended to all.    

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Procurement Update, Financial Position and Forecast

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 
expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.

1.2 This report seeks to start a discussion about which of the existing financial 
commitments the North Area Council wish to continue to fund.  

2. Recommendation 
2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position and 

forecast for the funding commitments.  

2.2. The North Area Council should note that contrary to previous information 
the North Area received a budget of £400,000 for the period 2017/18.

2.3. Members note the procurement position of the Anti-Poverty and Clean 
and Green Tender.

2.4. Members should note the position on the recruitment of the Private 
Sector Housing and Environment Officer

2.5. Members should note the current financial position and provide a steer 
regarding the project development that they wish the Area Manager to 
undertake in relation to any unallocated funding.    

2.6. Members should note that the current contracts exceed the annual 
budget but also need to 

2.7. Members should discuss how unallocated funding for this year should be 
utilised. 

2.8. Members should consider holding a workshop to consider future 
commissioned projects to ensure effective spend of the budget.  

North Area Council Meeting:  
17th July 2017

Agenda Item: 3

Page 9

Item 3



2

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitments

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project commenced on the 14th 
September 2015.  This is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at 
£149,000in total.  Due to run until September 2017.  

The decision was taken to retender the opportunity for a further 2 years (+ 1 
year) at a contract value of approximately £85,000 per annum.  At the time of 
writing it is know that four providers have submitted a tender return and these 
will be evaluated by the panel in due course.

3.1 The Clean and Green Service commenced on the 14th September 2015.  This 
is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at £150,000 per annum.  Due to 
run until September 2017.

The decision was taken to advertise an enhanced tender opportunity for a 
further 2 years (+ 1 year) at a contract value of approximately £95,000 per 
annum.  The tender returns will be evaluated in July 2017. 
[...]
    
455,343  

 £         
576,549  

 £       
180,000 

      

In year balance      
-£       
55,343  

-£        
176,549  £220,000

      

Balance Including any base expenditure not used in the 
previous financial year    

 £      
210,409  

 £           
33,860  £253,860

    

Total Commitment   
 £    
1,836,140 

Allocation Remaining   
 £       
163,860 

 

P
age 17



10

Page 18



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

 North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant 2017/18 
Second Round Update

1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1 The North Area Council agreed at the April 2017 meeting that the unallocated 
Stronger Communities Grant Funding would be available in a second round of 
funding allocated from the 2017/18 period.  

1.2 This report defines the timescales for application and decision by The Panel for 
the second round. 

2. Recommendations

      It is recommended that:

2.1 Members note the timescales for the second round of funding from the 
2017/18 allocation.  

3. Background

Having noted the success of the Stronger Communities Grant funded projects 
which have been delivered throughout 2015/16 and 2016/17 and it was agreed at 
the Area Council Meeting on the 1st December 2016 that the North Area would 
run the Stronger Communities Grant funding opportunity for the project delivery in 
2017/18.

The NAC Stronger Communities Grant was established as a grants programme 
totalling £129,766 (this included unallocated funds form 2016/17) to address the 
identified North Area Council priorities.  It is aimed at developing the capacity of 
community groups and organisations, social enterprises and not for profit 
organisations, with a view to enabling them to bid for future procurements.

The grant was launched at the beginning of December 2016 and the final date for 
submission of applications was the 27th January 2017.  7 applications were 
received, totalling £92,837.50. 

The Grants Panel Member received their panel packs w/c 30th January. This 
included an information sheet, paper copies of all the applications and ‘Scoring 

North Area Council Meeting:  

17th July 2017

Agenda Item: 4

Page 19

Item 4



2

Matrix’ top sheet for each application which needed to be completed prior to the 
panel meeting.  

Each ward was represented on the panel as follows:

Darton East Cllr Gail Charlesworth

Darton West Cllr Sharon Howard

Old Town Cllr Philip Lofts

St Helen’s Cllr Dave Leech

5 applications were identified and submitted for approval by the Stronger 
Barnsley Locality Manager.  The total allocated amount for these 5 projects was 
£64,658.  This leaves £65,108.50 unallocated.  

4. 2017/18 – Second Round of Funding Timescales 
4.1.Opportunity advertised from 19th May 2017
4.2.The deadline for applications was Friday 30th June 2017
4.3.Four applications have been received
4.4.The Panel will receive their panel packs approximately Friday 14th July 2017
4.5.The Panel Moderation Meeting is scheduled for Thursday 10th August at 2.30pm. 
4.6.Panel results will be communicated by Friday 18th August at the latest.
4.7.All successful projects would commence delivery on 1st October 2017 and run for 

12months.

5. Next steps 
5.1.The Area Council will be notified regarding which applications have been 

successful at the September meeting. 
5.2.Support is requested from the Area Council to assist the successful applicants to 

ensure that information about their project is communicated widely to all potential 
beneficiaries.  

    Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
    Rosie Adams                       01226 773583                             04/07/2017 

Page 20



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

North Area Council Community Magazine 
Editorial Group Update 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the development of the North 
Area Council Community Magazine by the Editorial Group.  

2. Reco
[...]
erstood from the outset that the offer has changed and the proposed 
service provision is a pilot.  

9.3 The anticipated variation to specification could mean that the budget allocated 
to this project needs to be increased.  

10.0 Progress Update
10.1 Individual appointments were made with three out of the four schools being 

considered for this project.  All three were keen to be involved in the provision 
which has been proposed and understand that this would only be a pilot.

10.2 Chris Sorby and the Area Manager have met with Phil Ainsworth and 
procurement colleagues.  This discussion was centred around building 
emotional resilience and increased understanding of the provision that is 
currently available in Barnsley for school aged children following funding by the 
CCG.  

10.3 At the May meeting the regional work by Sheffield City Region colleagues 
around the European Social Fund’s Inclusive Labour Markets was introduced 
by the SMT Link Officer.  Further work has taken place subsequently and this is 
likely to benefit the borough of Barnsley.

10.4 It has been suggested that this funding could be better utilised for an alternative 
project that benefits young people via a different method of delivery.  Although 
this will require further conversation within a workshop environment.  
 

11.0 Next Steps
11.1 Hold a workshop to discuss if this project development continues or if an 

alternative provision is more appropriate for the Area Council.  

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583 5th July 2017

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of the 
North Area Council 
Manager

Priority: NAC Economic Regeneration 
Project Development: Small Business Surgery Update

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the North Area Council on the 

development progress of the small business development surgeries 
model. 

2. Recommendation
2.1 That the Area Council
[...]
 it is more appropriate for the business to be 
supported via Launch Pad the business will be signposted.  

6.0 Progress Update 
6.1 The Business Surgeries have been available from April 2017. The official 

launch of the BarnsleyBiz Surgeries was on Tuesday April 11th and 20 
businesses were engaged in the first 5 weeks.

6.2 Wider engagement continues to be a challenge for the project and 
support is needed to promote the twitter and Facebook pages.

 Twitter: @BarnsleyBizSurg
 Facebook: BarnsleyBizSurgeries

Page 28



3

6.3 On Tuesday 27th June Cllr Tattersall and Cllr Charlesworth attended 
social media training with Pamela Hopkinson of Social Media Solutions.  
This highlighted a need for social media training that would help give the 
North Area a solid foundation and instil confidence in the use of social 
media.

7.0 Next Steps

7.1 Request for further support from Councillors to contact local businesses 
and make targeted referrals to the business surgeries. 

7.2 Councillors to discuss if they would like to learn more about social media 
and if so give a steer on how they would like to receive this support.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583 5th July 2017

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of 
North Area Council Manager

                               

North Area Council – 2016/17 Quarter 4 (January – March 2017)

Performance Management Cover Report for SC Grants Projects

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

1.  Members note the contents of the Performance Management Report 
     attached at Appendix 1. 

Background  

A comprehensive North Area Council Performance Report for the period October to 
December 2016 (2016/17 Quarter 4) has been produced and is attached at Appendix 
1.

Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1)

Part A of the North Council Performance report provides North Council members with 
an aggregate picture of how all the North Council contracted services contribute to the 
achievement of each of the North Area Council’s agreed outcomes and social value 
objectives. 

The information provided in Part A reflects information gathered from each contract for 
the period January to March 2017. 

Contracted Service Providers:
 CAB & DIAL – Community Outreach Project
 Forge Community Partnership – Creating a cleaner, greener environment in   

partnership with local people
 C&K Careers – Summer Internship 2016 – KIT Period
 Kingdom Security Services Ltd – Environmental Enforcement.

Part B provides North Council members with a summary performance management 
report for each of the contracted services for 2016/17 Quarter 4 (January – March 
2017). The report provides RAG ratings plus updated information from all North Area 
Council Providers, following submission of their quarterly reports and subsequent 

 North Area Council Meeting:  

17th July 2017 

Agenda item: 8

Agenda Item: 

Page 31

Item 8



2

quarterly contract monitoring/management meetings. – This information was 
reported at the May meeting.

Part C provides a summary of performance information from the Strong Communities 
Grants Projects. 

In addition to the information provided in the summary reports, more detailed 
information is available on request, including at least two case studies with 
photographs for each contracted service, and some performance data on a ward 
basis.

This information was outstanding at the May meeting, please refer to the 
appendix for a full report.  

Performance Report –Issues 

One of the North Area Council contracts continues to perform well and is now over 
capacity.  

In the last quarter the Area Council has expressed dissatisfaction with two of the North 
Area Council contracts.  Issues identified have been challenged by the Area Manager.  

The time limited Summer Internship Project 2016 has also performed well during the 
delivery period.  This contract is now in the ‘staying in t
[...]
iscussions will 
substantially be led by the older person themselves and will be used to put together 
a package of support aimed at reducing feelings of loneliness and isolation.

RVS  will conduct at least 400 home visits to older people how have been 
identified as being at risk of loneliness and isolation.  

RVS will create sustainability in 5 newly formed groups across the North Area. 

Performance Summary:  Available at a later meeting

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring form submitted

Project milestones achieved

Project indicators / targets met

Overall project progress & achievements

RVS  - Looking Out for Older People

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of the 
North Area Council Manager

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on financial position the Ward 

Alliance budget for each ward for the 2017/18 period.

2. Recommendation
That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2017/18, in line with the guidance 
on spend.

3.0 Introduction
3.1 As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Ward Alliance Fund of £10,000.  In addition the Area 
Council has devolved £10,000 for the financial year 2017/18. 

3.2 All funding decisions must meet with Ward Alliance approval and be allocated 
with in accordance with the ward Alliance Finding 2016/17 – Briefing Note.  
This requires half of the fund to be allocate to projects where there is match 
funding.  

3.3 In considering projects for the use of the Devolved Ward Budget, Members will 
need to be satisfied that:

 it meets a recognised need for the Ward,
 it is in the wider public interest (whole community can potentially benefit),
 it represents value for money.

4.0 2017/18 Financial Position 
4.1 The carry-forward of remaining balances of the 2016/1
[...]
s are in hand. There will be a clean-up of the Village Green site 
on 21st July. The Gala will open at 11:00 on Thursday 27th July. Ruth G is 
requesting items for the Tombola stall

Ward Plan: As there were no developments since our last meeting the Plan was 
carried forward.

Treasurer’s Report: Clyde Black provided his customary report which currently 
shows a balance of £27,345.12

Secretary’s Report: Activity focussed on the Flood Resilience register.
As David G has now stood down as secretary, agendas and minutes will be 
undertaken by Cllr. Tattersall until a new secretary can be appointed.

Any Other Business:
It was agreed unanimously that our future meetings should commence at 4pm
Permanent Christmas trees are to be planted at the Community Shop and NLCC. 
Pricing, soil type and tree species are being investigated. 

Gemma Cobby attended to bid us farewell. We recorded a Vote of Thanks for 
her input this last year.

The meeting closed at 5:30
The next meeting will be at 4:00 pm Thursday 3rd August at TARA.

Page 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 15th May 2017
	3 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update
	4 Grants Panel Second Round - Update
	5 Community Magazine - Editorial update
	6 Opportunities for Young People - Positive Progressions Market Consultation Update
	7 Economic Regeneration - Small Business Surgeries - development update/social media training
	8 Performance Management Report - Main commissions reported in September SCG 2016/17 final reports
	Item 8a - Appendix 1 - NAC - SCG Performance Report 20176-17 Q4

	9 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund
	10 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 17 July 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 3, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Cave, Cherryholme, 
Howard, Lofts, Miller, Platts, Spence and Tattersall 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 15th May 2017 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th May 
2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 15th of 
May 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update 

The Area Council Manager provided Members with a financial position and forecast 
for expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed in order to establish 
which of the existing financial commitments the North Area Council wish to continue 
to fund.  

It was highlighted that the sum of £400,000 is available for the period 2017/18 but 
that current contracts exceed the available budget.  The tenders for the Anti-Poverty 
Community Outreach Project are due to be evaluated shortly.  The Clean and Green 
Service (Forge) is due to run until September 2017 but a decision was taken to 
advertise an enhanced tender opportunity for 2 years (+ 1 year), with tender returns 
also due to be evaluated in July 2017.  The  Environmental Enforcement contract 
(Kingdom) is due to run until 31st March 2019, if all options to extend the contract are 
taken.  A decision on this is needed by the end of September.  

In terms of the Positive Progressions – Stronger Futures pilot, this would appear to 
have been overtaken by the European funding.

It was also highlighted that it has not been possible to recruit to the position of Private 
Sector Housing Officer.  A meeting will be held later in the week to discuss options.  

The exact amount of recycled income from enforcement activity is as yet unknown, 
but is unlikely to fill the budget deficit.  



2

RESOLVED that

(i) The North Area Council note the existing budget position and forecast for the 
funding commitments and that North Area received a budget of £400,000 for 
the period 2017/18.

(ii) Members note the procurement position of the Anti-Poverty and Clean and 
Green Tender and the position on the recruitment of the Private Sector 
Housing and Environment Officer

(iii) A workshop will be arranged to provide a steer in relation to any unallocated 
funding.    

 

4 Grants Panel Second Round - Update 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and reminded Members that it was 
agreed at the April 2017 meeting that the unallocated Stronger Communities Grant 
Funding would be available in a second round of funding allocated from the 2017/18 
period.  The opportunity was advertised from 19th May 2017 with a deadline for 
applications of Friday 30th June.  Four applications have been received and the panel 
moderation meeting will take place on Thursday 10th August, with a decision shortly 
afterwards.  A full update will be provided in September.

RESOLVED that Members note the timescales for the second round of funding from 
the 2017/18 allocation. 

5 Community Magazine - Editorial update 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided members with an 
update on the development of the North Area Council Community Magazine.  The 
final version has now been signed off, copies are being prepared and have been 
booked in with distributors and Royal Mail.  There has been some pressure from 
central Communications to include corporate messages in the Community Magazine, 
but members felt that this should be balanced with good quality descriptive 
information and good quality photographs.  Members were also concerned that 
producing the magazine will increase the Area Team’s workload.

RESOLVED that Members continue to support the project, including the collation of 
material, and note the timescales for publication.  

6 Opportunities for Young People - Positive Progressions Market Consultation 
Update 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and explained that although a lot of 
work had been done, the future direction of the project may need to change.  The 
regional work by Sheffield City Region colleagues around the European Social 
Fund’s Inclusive Labour Markets is likely to duplicate or displace this project..  This is 
unfortunate because the schools re now engaged and seem keen to assist with the 
planned service offer.  This situation provides an opportunity to re-evaluate and 
refocus the efforts of the officers involved.    



3

   
RESOLVED that the North Area Council note the update regarding the project’s 
development and the proposal to re-evaluate the intended service offer.

7 Economic Regeneration - Small Business Surgeries - development 
update/social media training 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the development 
progress of the small business development surgeries model.  Members were asked 
to support the project by engaging with small independent businesses in the North 
Area and using social media to promote the project.

RESOLVED that the Area Council note the progress to date for this project, paying 
particular attention to the next steps and the need to actively encourage participation 
of local businesses.  

8 Performance Management Report - Main commissions reported in September 
SCG 2016/17 final reports 

The Area Council Manager provided Members with a detailed and comprehensive 
North Area Council performance report for 2016/17 Quarter 4 (January – March 
2017) in respect of the CAB & Dial Community Outreach Project; Forge Community 
Partnership, C & K Careers and Kingdom Security Services Ltd.

RESOLVED that Members note the contents of the Performance Management 
Report.  

9 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated the North Area Council 
with regard to the financial position of the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 
2017/18 period, including the allocation remaining.  

RESOLVED that Members note the contents of the Performance Management 
Report and prioritise the efficient expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2017/18, in 
line with the guidance on spend.  

10 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 11th 
April, 9th May and 13th June 2017; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 3rd April, 8th 
May and 12th June 2017; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 3rd May and 7th June 2017; 
and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 11th May and 22nd June 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


